

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
DISTRICT OF MASSACHUSETTS**

AMGEN INC.,)
)
 Plaintiff,)
)
 v.)
)
 F. HOFFMANN-LAROCHE)
 LTD., a Swiss Company, ROCHE)
 DIAGNOSTICS GmbH, a German)
 Company and HOFFMANN LAROCHE)
 INC., a New Jersey Corporation,)
)
 Defendants.)

Civil Action No.: 05-12237 WGY

**MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF AMGEN’S MOTION TO BIFURCATE ROCHE’S
ANTITRUST AND UNFAIR COMPETITION COUNTERCLAIMS FROM AMGEN’S
PATENT INFRINGEMENT CLAIMS FOR TRIAL AND DISCOVERY AND TO STAY
DISCOVERY ON THOSE CLAIMS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 5

ARGUMENT 7

I. The Factors Courts Consider When Deciding Whether To Bifurcate A Case
Weigh In Favor Of Granting Amgen’s Motion. 9

A. Bifurcation would be more efficient because it would potentially moot, severely
limit, or at least be the law of the case for the trial on Roche’s antitrust and unfair
competition counterclaims..... 9

B. Expedition and the convenience of the Court and the parties is best served in
trying the patent issues first because the antitrust and unfair competition
counterclaims involve a narrower subset of evidence..... 15

C. Trying The Patent Issues First Will Avoid Prejudice And Confusion..... 17

CONCLUSION 18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Abbott Labs. v. Selfcare, Inc., 2000 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 15263 (D. Mass. Sept. 29, 2000)..... 6

Aegis, Inc. v. Augat, Inc., et al., Civil Action No. 85-1935-T, Memorandum and Order (Oct. 28, 1985) 18

Amgen Inc. v. Hoechst Marion Roussel, Inc., 126 F. Supp. 2d 69, 137-47 (D. Mass. 2001) .. 7, 10

ASM America, Inc. v. Genus, Inc., 2002 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 1351, at *18-19 (N.D. Ca. Jan. 9, 2002) 8

Atlantic Richfield Co. v. USA Petroleum Co., 495 U.S. 328, 334 (1990) 13

Baxter Int’l, Inc. v. Cobe Lab., Inc., 1992 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 5660, 1992 WL 77665, at *2, 4 (N.D. Ill. April 6, 1992) 8

Brant, Inc. v. Crane, 97 F.R.D. 707, 708 (N.D. Ill. 1983) 16, 19

Bristol-Myers Squibb Co. v. Copley Pharm., 144 F. Supp. 2d 21, 25 (D. Mass. 2000) 13

Brunswick Corp. v. Pueblo Bowl-O-Mat, Inc., 429 U.S. 477, 489 (1977) 13

Cadam, Inc. v. Adage, Inc., 1987 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 16090, at *8-9 (D. Mass. Feb. 25, 1987) passim

Carlisle Corp. v. Hayes, 635 F. Supp. 962, 967-68 (S.D. Cal. 1986)..... 8, 16

Columbia Broadcasting System, Inc. v. Zenith Radio Corp., 391 F. Supp. 780, 785 (N.D.Ill. 1975) 11

Columbia Broadcasting System, Inc. v. Zenith Radio Corp., 391 F. Supp. 780, 785 (N.D.Ill. 1975), aff’d 537 F.2d 896 (7th Cir. 1976)..... 11

Components, Inc. v. Western Elec. Co., Inc., 318 F. Supp. 959, 966-67 (D. Me. 1970) 8

Data General v. Grumman Systems Support Corp., 795 F. Supp. 501, 503 (D. Mass. 1992)..... 8

FMC Corp. v. Manitowoc Co., Inc., 835 F.2d 1411, 1417-18 (Fed. Cir. 1987)..... 9

General Tire & Rubber Co. v. Firestone Tire & Rubber Co., 489 F.2d 1105, 1116 (6th Cir. 1973) 10

General Tire & Rubber Co. v. Firestone Tire & Rubber Co., 489 F.2d 1105, 1116 (6th Cir. 1973), cert. denied, 417 U.S. 932 (1974);..... 11

Handgards, Inc. v. Ethicon, Inc., 601 F.2d 986 (9th Cir. 1979)..... 14

Hewlett-Packard Co. v. GenRad, Inc., 882 F. Supp. 1141, 1157-58 (D. Mass. 1995)..... passim

Hunter Douglas, Inc. v. Comfort Corp., 44 F. Supp. 2d 145, 148 (N.D.N.Y. 1999) 12

Illinois Tool Works, Inc. v Foster Grant Co., 395 F Supp 234 (1974, ND Ill)..... 11

In Re Grand Jury Subpoena (Legal Services Center), 615 F. Supp. 958 (D. Mass. 1985)..... 18

In re Innotron Diagnostics, 800 F.2d 1077, 1084 (Fed. Cir. 1986) passim

In Re Sealed Case (Doe & Roe), 244 U.S. App. D.C. 11, 754 F.2d 395, 399 (D.C. Cir. 1985)... 18

King Instrument Corp. v. Perego, 737 F. Supp. 1227, 1230 (D. Mass. 1990) 11

Loctite Corp. v. Ultraseal Ltd., 781 F.2d 861, 876 (Fed. Cir. 1985)..... 14

Molins PLC v. Textron, Inc., 48 F.3d 1172, 1178 (Fed. Cir. 1995)..... 7

Nobelpharma AB v. Implant Innovations, 141 F.3d 1059, 1068 (Fed. Cir. 1998); 14

Pharmacia, AB v. Hybritech, Inc., 1984 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 22736, at *3 (S.D. Cal. Oct. 16, 1984) 8

Professional Real Estate Investors v. Columbia Pictures Indus. (PRE), 508 U.S. 49, 60 (1992) 13, 14, 15

Ralston Purina Co. v. Griffith Laboratories, Inc., 1988 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 12562, at *10 (N.D. Ill. Nov. 9, 1988)..... 10

U.S. Audio & Copy Corp. v. Philips Business Systems, Inc., [1983-1] Trade Cases (CCH) P
65,364 (N.D.Cal. 1983)..... 18

U.S. v. Gypsum Co. v. National Gypsum Co., 1994 WL 74989, at * 2 (N.D.Ill. March 10, 1994)9

Ulead Sys., Inc. v. Lex Computer & Mgmt. Corp., 351 F.3d 1139, 1144 (Fed. Cir. 2003 7

Warner Lambert Co. v. Purepac Pharm. Co., 2000 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 22559, at *31 (D. N.J., Dec.
22, 2000) 12, 19
